RESOLUTION NO.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF A PORTION OF SAN MATEO COUNTY'S DECOMMISSIONED RADIO COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT TO SUNNY COMMUNICATIONS FOR THE AMOUNT OF \$13,325

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, the County of San Mateo previously utilized a UHF Trunking Radio

System for County-wide radio communications; and

WHEREAS, the UHF Trunking Radio System is being replaced with a P25 700

MHz Radio System, leaving it available for re-sale or surplus; and

WHEREAS, it is proposed that the County sell the UHF Trunking Radio

System's used radio equipment as it is being decommissioned; and

WHEREAS, the UHF Trunking System has been divided into a number of potentially re-sellable subparts; and

WHEREAS, it is proposed that the County sell the initial subpart of the radio equipment for \$13,325 to Sunny Communications, a two-way radio sale and rental company; and

WHEREAS, \$13,325 is a reasonable resale value for the initial subpart of the mobile and portable radio equipment due to its age, unsupported technology, and the lack of public or private entities that currently use the UHF Trunking Radio System; and

WHEREAS, the County will sell or donate the remaining parts of the UHF

Trunking System; and

WHEREAS, the \$13,325 in proceeds from this first of several sales of the used radio equipment will be placed into the budget of Radio Communications.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the Board of Supervisors hereby approves this initial sale of the County of San Mateo's used radio equipment for \$13,325 to Sunny Communications and that all funds received will then be placed into the budget of Radio Communications.

* * * * * *